

1

# Pational Gazette

## PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

## No. G243] PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 16th DECEMBER [20

### [2008

#### CONSTITUTION

#### APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 144(2) of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Prime Minister, hereby appoint James Marabe to be a Minister.

Dated this 16th day of December, 2008.

PAULIAS MATANE Governor-General.

#### CONSTITUTION

#### DISMISSAL OF MINISTER

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 144(4)(b)(i) of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Prime Minister, hereby dismiss Michael Laimo from the office of Minister.

Dated this 16th day of December, 2008.

PAULIAS MATANE Governor-General.

#### CONSTITUTION

#### AMENDMENT OF DETERMINATION OF TITLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF MINISTERS

I, Michael Thomas Somare, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 148 of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, hereby amend the Determination of Titles and Responsibilities of Ministers dated 13th September, 2007 and published in *National Gazette* No. G145 of 13th September, 2007 (as amended); in Schedule 14 (Minister for Education) in Column 1 by deleting the name "Michael Laimo" and substituting "James Marabe".

Dated this 16th day of December, 2008.

M.T. SOMARE, Prime Minister.